## **FORSYTH COUNTY**

## **BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

E:JUNE 18, 2020	AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:	4
AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF RURAL	HALL REGARDING THE TO	ERLOCAL DWN'S
ANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR COMMI	ENTS: Recommend Approval	
OF INFORMATION: See Attached		
S: X YES NO		
L Dudly Watte, Jr. /AMS COUNTY MANAGER	DATE: June 16, 2020	
	RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZ AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF RURAL PROVISION OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVI	RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN INTAGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF RURAL HALL REGARDING THE TO PROVISION OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES  ANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR COMMENTS: Recommend Approval OF INFORMATION: See Attached

## RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF RURAL HALL REGARDING THE TOWN'S PROVISION OF FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

**WHEREAS** N.C.G.S. §160A-461 provides that any unit of local government in this State and any other unit of local government in this State may enter into contracts or agreements with each other to execute any undertaking;

**WHEREAS**the Town of Rural Hall ("Town") and Forsyth County executed an interlocal agreement on June 1, 1974, regarding various services; and

**WHEREAS**Section (2) provides, "The COUNTY and TOWN agree that the provision for fire protection for fire protection services with the TOWN shall continue as presently in existence, meaning as provided when the Town was a sanitary district prior to June 1, 1974.";and

**WHEREAS** the Town has provided and will continue to provide fire protection services within the Town through its municipal fire department;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners hereby terminates and deletes Section (2) of the June 1, 1974, interlocal agreement and any provision of any interlocal agreement with the Town regarding any obligation of the County to provide any fire inspections or fire protection services to the Town; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that this resolution ratifying interlocal cooperation between Forsyth County and the Town of Rural Hall is hereby spread upon the minutes of the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners.

Adopted this 18<sup>th</sup>day of June, 2020.